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OBTS Number

ARREST / NOTICE TO APPEAR

Juvenile Referral Report

2\

3. Request for Warrant
4. Request for Capias

1. Arrast
2.NTA

587l

1 Juvenile |

Agency ORI Number

Agency Name

Agency Report Number (N.T.A's only)

2

Tt
w
Z|FLO 500000 PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 06- 17108555
ChargeType: f 5. Ordinance Weapon Seized / Type Multiple
é Check as many g Felony Us. Mlsd.eme'anor U 6. Other 2 1. Yes Clearance
» | as apply. D 2. Traffic Felony 4. Traffic Misdemeanor D . 2. No icatar
Z{ Location of Arrest (Including Name of Business) Location of Offense (Business Name, Address)
E 13334 Polo Club Road Wellington, FL 33414 Southshore Blvd and Greenview Shores Blvd Wellington, FL 33414
< Date of Arrest Time of Arrest Booking Date Booking Time | Jail Date Jail Time Location of Vehicle
07/29/2017 1943 Westway Towing
—
Name (Last, First, Middle) . Alias (Name, DOB, Soc. Sec. #, Etc.)
Gilece, Carolyn Brooke
\%ceWh't A . Indi Sex Date of Birth Height Woeight Eye Color Hair Color Complexion Build
- ite | - American Indian . s
B - Black 0- Oriantal/Asian | W F 09/10/1985 5'06" 165 Hazel Blonde | Light Medium
Scars, Marks, Tatoos, Unique Physcal Features (Location, Type, Description) Marital Status Raligion Indication of: Y N Unk.
NONE si NONE Alcohol Infiuence 4] ]
ingle Drug Influence O = W]
= Tocal Address (Street, Apt. Number) (City) TState] (Zip) Phone Residence Type:
. . 1.Gi 3. Florida
é 12474 Mallet Circle Wellington (561 ) 779-9006 2. County 4. Out of State 2
w | Permanent Address (Street, Apt. Number) (City) {State) (Zip) Phone Address)Source
&| Same Florida DL
Business Address {Name, Street) (City) (State) (Zip) Phone Occupation
( ) Sales'Rep
DL Number, State Soc. Sec. Number INS Number Place of Birth (City, State) Cilizenship
G-420-102-85-830-0 /FL L] Annapolis, MD Yes
Co-Defendant Name {Last, First, Middle) ace Sex Wate of Brin O 1. Arested [] 3. Felony
b o ) [J 4. Misdemeanor
=} 2. AtLarge [ 5. Juvenile
8 Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex Date of Birth O 1. Arested O 3. Felony
J 4. Misdemeanor
O 2 Attarge 5. Juvenile
Parent Name (Last) (Hrsh (Migale) esidence Phone
[ Legal Custodian
[ Other. )
Address (Street, Apt. Number) (City) [State) (Zip) Business Phone
Notified by: (Name, Dat Time Juvenile Disposition ( )
w - (Name) ate " *"Handled processed within 2. TOT HRS / DYS
§ Dept. and Released. 3. Incarcerated l
;J Released To: (Name) Relationship Date Time
2
[The above address provided by | ldefendant and / or I defendant’s parents The child@nd / or parent was told Schoot Attended Grade
10 keep the Juvenile Court Clerk (Phone 355-2526) informed of any change of address.
O Yes, by: (Name) No: {Reason)
Property Crime? Description of Property Value of Property
Yes No
w Drurg Activity S. Sel R. Smuggie K. Dispense/ M. Manufacture/ Z. Other { Drug Type 8. Barbiturate H. Hallucinogen P. Paraphernatia/ . Unknown
g N. N/A B. Buy D. Deliver Distribute Produce/ N. N/A C. Cocaine M. Marijuana Equipment Z. Other
O | P. Possess T. Traffic E. Use Cultivate A. Amphetamine E. Heroin Q. Opium/Denv. S. Synthetics
ipti Count Domestic | Statute Violation Number Violation of ORD #
w Charge Description UI ounts Violence 316 193 (1) iolation of
Q 1 oy @nN .
< | Drug Activity| Drug Type Amount / Unit Offense # Warrant | Capias Number Bond O
°l N N N/A 17108555 R
Charge Description Counts Domestic Statute Violation Number Violation of ORD #
w Violence
o 1 gy ON
‘:é Drug Activity| Orug Type Amount / Unit Offense # Warrant / Capias Number Bond
3]
Charge Description Counts Domestic | Statute Violation Number Violation of ORD #
w Violence
2 Oy _ON
§ Drug Activity| Drug Type Amount | Wnit Offense # Warrant / Capias Number Bond
o
Charge Description Counts Domestic { Statute Violation Number . =Miolation of ORD #
W . Violence . —
g Ov_ON —
< IDrug Activity| Drug Type Amount / Unit Offense # Warrant/ Capias Number - Hond
) x [
Location (Court, Room Number, Address) [
4 CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMPLEX 3228 Gun Club Road WPB, FL o
]
a Court Date and Time / g
g Month August Day 24th Year 2017 Time 8:30 AM - PM I
:_:I | AGREE O EAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. | UNDERSTAND THAT ULD | WILLFULLY
o|FAIL TO R BEF, THE £.0URT REQUIRED BY NOTI MY ARR SHALL BE ISSUED
5
4

ture of Defendant (oMuvenile and Parent /Custodian)

[WAN

PPEAR, THAWMPT OF COQURT A&WARRA7'\?‘
g T/

Date Signed

UL 36 |

HOLD for other Agency

l
S OE

[~ ]
A8
( P

Name Verification (Printed by Arrestee)

Name: . /

O Dangerous [ Resisted Arrest Nawé of Arresting Offiker (Print) 0.# | _(PRINT) Cﬁl’d 7/
[] suicidal [ other: Inv. CHIQUITO-JODRIGUEZ #18334 18334 /
ntake pPedu Pouch # Transporting Officer D # Agency

LOT |1§’ N .B . 879" Same PBSO

DISTRIBUTION:  WHITE - COURT COPY

P8BSO #148 REV. 8/97
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YELLOW - AGENCY

Witn e if subject signed with an -X"
Pl EFENDANT (N.T.A's ONLY)

JUL 31 2017



0BTS Number PROBABLE c AUSE AFF]D AV|T 1. Arrest 3. Request for Warrant Juvenile

2.NTA. 4. Request for Capias 1
§' Agency ORI Number Agency Name Agency Report Number
olFLO__500000 PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 06- 17108555
ChargeType: [l 1. Felony {1 3. misdemeanor L1 s ordinance Speciat Notes:
g’;‘ 33%!37 many Q 2. Traffic Felony @ 4. Traffic Misdemeanor D 6. Other
I Name (Last,First, Middle) o Alias Race ] 5ex ] Dat of Bith
2] Gilece, Carolvn, Brooke w IF 09/10/1985
i} Charge Description Charge Description
w
| bul
g Charge Description Charge Description
o
Vi Narre [&e, First, Middle) Racs ]Sex | Daieof Birh
State of Florida, ,
E Local Address (Street, Apt. Number} (City) (State) (zip) Phone Address Source
Qf, (Fi)
s Business Address (Name, Street) (City) (State) __ (2ip) hone Occupation
3228 Gun Club Road WPB, FL 33409 { )

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

ADMINISTRATIVE

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the foflowing viofation of law.
The Person taken into custody

[%] committed the betow acts in my presence. {3 was observed by who told
[] contessed to that hefshe saw the arrested person commit the below acts:
admitting to the betow facts. [[] was found to have commited the belaw acts, resiiiting from my (described) investigation.
onthe 29 day of July 2017 a 633 O am X p.M. (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)
(Supplemental P.C.)

On the above date and time, I (Sgt. DeJoy) while on patrol in the area of 14000 Greenbriar Blvd traveling
south bound within the Village of Wellington, Palm Beach County, in‘a fully marked PBSO patrol vehicle
without a video system observed a Black 2017 Land Rover SUVitag:HJGJ43 cross over the double yellow
dividing line into my lane of travel. The Land Rover over correctedand crossed over the single white
shoulder line into the grass. I could clearly see the driver/as a-blond white female and there appeared to be
no passengers in the vehicle. I observed the Land Rover thtough my rear view mirror speed up and
recover into it's lane of travel. I conducted a U-turn’and'started to follow the Land Rover. I had a clear
unobstructed view as the land Rover approached the intersection Greenbriar Blvd at Greenview Shored
Blvd, it was traveling at a high rate of speed and madea right turn on red without stopping. See
citation-(ASRHJOE). Due to traffic the Land'Rover was stopped at the intersection of Greenview Shores
Blvd at South Shores Blvd where I was ableto get behind it and see that the tag HJGJ43 was expired 06-17
see citation (ASRHJ1E). I conducted a‘traffic§top and the vehicle continued to drive into the development
of EQUESTRIAN POLO VILLAGE and stopped at 13334 Polo Club Road. I walked up to the driver's
side of the Land Rover and the driverput the window down. I immediately identified myself and observed
her red glossy eyes and noticed'slow body movements to locate her Driver's Licenses. She was identified as
Carolyn Gilece. She asked me three times what she was looking for. I repeated myself all three times. She
haded me her Florida Driver's Licenses and continued looking for other documents. D/S Mercier arrived
and started to use his in-car video system to record the stop. I requested a DUI unit and DUI 16 D/S
Chiquito-Rodriguéz arrived. DUI investigation was turned over to her.

D/S Mercier conducted the inventory search of the Land Rover and it was towed by rotation. This
concludes my involvement in this case.

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY

Matthew DeJoy
TSignature of Ametiing/l gative PHicer)
The foregoing instrument was swom to or afﬁlved and subscribed before me this 17 day of April 20 17 by KNOM k}
ally krpwn to me and/or produced i jon. Type of igentification produced
PAGE

e SCANNED 1ol

”? -
: . N- e R PINK - AGENCY
PBS0 20004 REv. oaipy  PISTRIBUTION [~ we @onv GREEN - STATE ATTORNEY YELLOW - AGENCY INK - AGE!

JUL 31 2017




OBTS Number PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT 1. Arrest 3. Request for Warrant |'1—| Juvenile |—_

2.NTA. 4. Request for Capias
g Agency ORI Number Agency Name Agency Report Number
5FLO 500000 PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE | 06- 17108555
grr::;ﬁeazyr%ea:ny L] 1. Felony 3. Misdemeanor L] s. ordinance Special Notes:
as apply. 2. Traffic Felony Q 4. Traffic Misdemeanor D 6. Other
1] Name (Last, First, Miadle) - Alias Race ] Sex ] Dale of Brih
o Gilece, Carolyn Brooke w F 09/10/1985
3| Charge Description Charge Description
W DUI 316.193 (1)
4
<I( Charge Description Charge Description
(&)
Victim's Name (Last. First, Middle) Race ] Sex Date of Birtn
STATE OF FLORIDA
é Locai Address (Street, Apt. Number) {City} (State) (zip) Phone Address Source
2 )
> Business Address (Name, Street) (City) (ﬁate) (zip) Phone Occupation
(J)

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the foliowing violation of law.
The Person taken into custody

committed the below acts in my presence. . D was observed by who told
D confessed to that he/she saw the arrested person commit the belowlacts’

admitting to the befow facts. was found to have commited the below acts, resulting,from my (described) investigation.
On the 29th day of J“ly 20 17 at 1833 D A M. P.M. (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

Upon completing the roadside tasks, I advised the defendant that I concluded my DUI investigation and, based on
the observational clues on the SFST's and the defendant's admission of consuming alcohol, determined that she
was too impaired beyond her normal faculties to operate a motor vehicle.and placed the defendant under arrest for
DUL The defendant verbally stated that she understood. I placed the défendant in handcuffs that were checked for
proper fit and tightness and double locked and placed defendant in the rear of my PBSO marked patrol vehicle
and transported the defendant to the B.A.T. (Breath Alcohol Testing)facility. Once at the B.A.T. the defendant
was observed for a period of twenty minutes, during which time the deféndant did not ingest anything, place
anything in her mouth regurgitate or vomit. After the twenty minute observation period the defendant was placed
on camera and asked if she would submit a breath sample for/the purpese of determining its alcohol content and
the defendant refused. I read the defendant Florida Implied Consent and the defendant verbally stated that she
-understood implied consent. I then asked the defendant again if she would submit a breath sample after being
informed of implied consent and the defendant refused. The refusal was noted and documented at 2104 hours. I
read the defendant her Constitutional warnings on camera and the defendant verbally stated that she understood
her rights. The defendant cooperated with Q&A{ During Q&A the defendant gave responses that varied from
having consumed three glasses of wine, t6 having,white wine and vodka, to having two bottles of wine. When asked
if she could feel the effects of the alcohol,'she responded "YES" and gave the same response when I asked her if
she was under the influence.
Based on the above set of facts and circumstances, probable cause exists to find CAROLYN BROOKE GILECE
did drive or was in actual physical control of a vehicle, while under the influence of alcoholic beverages or chemical
substances as set forth in Florida.Statute 877.111, or a controlled substance as set forth in Chapter 893 or any
combination thereof, and was affected to the extent that his or her normal faculties were impaired; or while having
a blood alcohol level of .08 or more grams of alcohol per 100 milliliters of blood or breath alcohol level of .08 or
more grams of alcohol per 210 liters of breath, contrary to Florida Statute 316.193(1). (MISD)

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

Iissued the defendant a citation for DUI and transported the defendant to the main detention center, without
incident; for-booking and processing.

This case is cleared by arrest.

aw| .
STATE OF FLORIDA \\ l %‘/
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH : —:a;
Inv. Chiquito-Rodriguez

(Sig of Ar g/ gative Officar) L ﬂ . . ]
29th<ﬂgJuly 017 oy Inv. Chiquito-Rodriguez

The foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me this

KNOWN
(Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer &@iﬁdlor produced identification. Type of identification produced

P W W _u
Notary Pubﬁcmn. Officer (F.S.S. 117.10) w’% N«.’y Public State of Florida 1 PAGE 1
& \ GaryJParent rm 2 oFr

DISTRIBUTION: WHITE - COURT CQiPY 3y B IREEA STATEASTONMEY  YELLGR - AGENCY SWVCU
' .31 2017

ADMINISTRATIVE

PBSO #0004 REV. 04/01




D.U.L. PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

ONTHE 29th  payop July 20 17 A7 1833 AM PM

SUBJECT: Gilece, Carolyn Brooke CASE NUMBER: 17108555

AGENCY: PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARRESTING OFFICER: Inv. Chiquito-Rodriguez

PERSONAL CONTACT

DRIVING PATTERN: ACTUAL PHYSICAL CONTROL (PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OR STATEMENTS PUTTING DEF. BEHIND WHEEL OF VEHICLE)

On 07/29/2017, at approximately 1850 hours, I responded to 13334 Polo Club Road in the Village of Wellington, located in Palm Beach County, Florida to assist Sergeant
Matthew DeJoy #24986 with a traffic stop. Upon making contact with Sergeant DeJoy, he relayed to me, and completed a written signed sworn supplemental Probable Cause
Affidavit, the following:"On the above date and time, I (Sgt. DeJoy) while on patrol in the area of 14000 Greenbriar Blvd traveling south bound within the Village of
Wellington, Palm Beach County, in a fully marked PBSO patrol vehicle without a video system observed a Black 2017 Land Rover SUV tag:HJGJ43 cross over the double
yellow dividing line into my lane of travel. The Land Rover over corrected and crossed over the single white shoulder line into the grass. I could clearly see the driver as a blond
white female and there appeared to be no passengers in the vehicle. I observed the Land Rover through my rear view mirror speed up and recoverinto its lane of travel. I
conducted a U-turn and started to follow the Land Rover. I had a clear unobstructed view as the land Rover approached the intersection Greenbriar Blvd at Greenview Shores
Blvd, it was traveling at a high rate of speed and made a right turn on red without stopping. See citation-(ASRHJOE). Due to traffic the Lard Rover was stopped at the
intersection of Greenview Shores Bivd at South Shores Blvd where I was able to get behind it and see that the tag HJGJ43 was expired 06-17see/citation (ASRHJ 1E). 1
conducted a traffic stop and the vehicle continued to drive into the development of EQUESTRIAN POLO VILLAGE and stopped at 13334, Polo.Club Road. I walked up to the
driver's side of the Land Rover and the driver put the window down. I immediately identified myself and observed her red glossy eyes and noticed slow body movements to
locate her Driver's Licenses. She was identified as Carolyn Gilece. She asked me three times what she was looking for. I repeated myself all three times. She haded me her
Florida Driver's Licenses and continued looking for other documents. D/S Mercier arrived and started to use his in-car videosystem to record the stop. I requested a DUT unit
and DUI 16 D/S Chiquito-Rodriguez arrived. DUI investigation was turned over to her.”

OBSERVATION OF DRIVER:

When [ arrived on scene I observed a black Land Rover utility vehicle, bearing Florida tag HIGJ43, partially’pulled in and parked at an angle of a parking space. I made
contact with the driver and sole occupant of the vehicle, a female identified as CAROLYN BROOKE GILECE (defendant) DOB: 09/10/1985 by her Florida issued driver
license. The driver side door was locked and the window was completely up. I tapped on the window and asked,the defendant to step out of the vehicle. She glanced
towards my direction and gave me a blank stare before complying with my verbal instruction. She unlocked and'opened the door as she held her cellular phone in her
hand. She was attempting to place a call and I when I told her to disconnect the call and place the phone/down F saw her struggle with finding the correct button to end
the call and fumbled dropping the phone on the center console. I could smell an overwhelming odor of an unknown alcoholic beverage emanating from within the vehicle.
The defendant's eyes were red, bloodshot and glassy. I had had the defendant step out of theVehicle and she gripped the driver side door, lost her footing, stumbled taking
a few steps sideways toward the rear bumper of the vehicle and almost fell over. I had to réach my hand out to her. She criss crossed and overlapped her feet and side
stepped as she walked towards the front of my patrol car. With my in car video system activatéd, I informed the defendant what the reason for the stop was. She struggled
to stand in a resting position without swaying, stumbling or leaning off balance. Her Speech was slow and slurred and she was slow to respond. As she continued to speak
with me an odor of an unknown alcoholic beverage emanated from her breath and became stronger as she spoke. :

DRIVER'S STATEMENTS:

I asked the defendant if she had any medical problems or was taking any medications'and she denied both. I advised her that I was conducting a DUI investigation based on her level of
impairment to determine if she was too impaired to operate a motor vehicle safely.and she stated she understood. She stated that she was on her way home from the "Wonders Club" in
"Downtown" Wellington and that while she was there she consumed two'glasses of wine approximately two hours prior. The level of impairment she displayed was not consistent with only
two glasses of wine. She struggled to stand without assistance. I asked(the defendant if she would submit to voluntary SFST's and she consented. I used the pre painted parking space line
where the surface was dry. I had to verbally tell the defendant that 1 would not be‘able to assist her with standing as she pleted the tasks because she repeatedly grabbed my arm to assist
with balance as she stumbled. Despite giving her multiple instruction, the defendant was unable to maintain an instructional stance without falling over.

SEE Probable Cause PAGE 2 for further.....

ODORS:

Strong odor of an unknown alcoholic beverage emanating from defendant's breath that became stronger as the defendant spoke to me

GENERAL OBSERVATIONS
SPEECH: Very slow,slurred, thick tongued
ATTITUDE: Cooperative, Dazed,
CLOTHING: Black/white striped shirt, blue jeans, green sandals

MEDICAL/OTHER: Defendant denied having any medical conditions, injuries or physical impairments. Defendant denied being on

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

any medications or taking any medications.

4 July 2017 py_Inv. Chiquito-Rodriguez #18334

Inv. Chiquito-Rodriguez

(Signature of Aesting/Investigative Officer) ~

The foregoing instrument was swom to or affirned and subscribed before me Y( 29th

{Print name of Arresting/investigative Officer), who is onally known 13 and/or produced identification. Type of identification produced KNOWN

SCANNED

P E'm’ Officer (F.S.S 11710;‘ gotaryP’:blicsmteoberida
Notai ubtic, Cle! ourt, Officer (F.S. . J
K Mya ’gommias:eion: GG 085486 JUL 3 1 20'7

Expires 06/21/2021




SUBJECT: _Gilece, Carolyn Brooke ' CASE NUMBER 17108555

ROADSIDE TASKS

HORIZONTAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS:

LT EYE-LACK OF SMOOTH PURSUIT RT EYE-LACK OF SMOOTH PURSUIT

D LT EYE-DISTINCT & SUSTAINED NYSTAGMUS AT MAX. DEVIATION D RT EYE-DISTINCT & SUSTAINED NYSTAGMUS AT MAX. DEVIATION °

D LT- EYE-ONSET OF NYSTAGMUS PRIOR TO 45 DEGREES D RT- EYE-ONSET OF NYSTAGMUS PRIOR TO 45 DEGREES

Other Observations:

Bloodshot, glassy eyes. She was unable to stand unassisted without stumbling over. She was unable to follow stimulus during pen/light task without turning her head so
the task was not completed. Swayed in a front to back motion, rocking from heels to balls of feet, and leaned in towards me as she stood in a resting position.

WALK & TURN:

Instructed and demonstrated. Defendant verbally stated she understood the instructions. The defendant started task before
being instructed to do so. Had to be repositioned while explaining task. She was unable.toStand in the instructional stance
without me assisting her. She made multiple attempts but was unable to stand'with one foot in front of the other without
stumbling over. She did not walk heel to toe, overlapped her feet, stumbled and stepped off line, did not count her steps out
loud, maintained her arms raised more than six inches to assist with balances Shetook more than nine steps forward and I
had to verbally instruct her to stop because she was walking into a street..She completed an improper turn and then took
more than nine steps on the return and only stopped when she reached\a hedge line.

ONE LEG STAND:

Instructed and demonstrated. Defendant verbally stated she understood the instructions. During the instructional
stance she was unable to stand with her feet together and side by side after I gave her multiple instructions and
demonstrated how to do so. She completed the task with her right foot in a "ballerina'" stance with her toes pointed
down and rested on the ground and her arms raised more than six inches to assist with balance.

FINGER TO NOSE:

Instructed and demonstrated. Defendant verbaily stated she understood the instructions. The defendant demonstrated proficiency with
identifying her left from her right hand. During the.instructional stance she was unable to stand with her feet together and side by side after I
gave her multiple instructions and demonstrated how to do so. She did not maintain her head tilted back and her eyes closed. She maintained her
knees bent to assist with balance but still swayed and stumbled. She never raised either hand and instead turned her head in the direction of the

instruction given.
ROMBERG ALPHABET:

Instructed and demonstrated.'Defendant verbally stated she understood the instructions. During the instructional stance she was unable to
stand with her feet together and side by side after I gave her multiple instructions and demonstrated how to do so. She did not maintain her
head tilted back and her eyes closed. She maintained her knees bent to assist with balance but still swayed and stumbled. She incorrectly
recited the alphabet.

BREATH TEST RESULTS: (1) REFUSED |[2) REFUSED ||[3) 1[4)

i
STATE OF FLORIDA ) j
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH _ﬁL / F 53 (/
Inv. Chiquito-Rodriguez
(Signature of Amresting/Investigative Officer) / q

The foregoing instrument was swom to or affirmed and subscribed before me this_2 9th day of July 2017 by Inv, Chiguito-Rod.riggez #18334

cer), and/or produced identification. Type of identification produced KINOWN
7% Notary Pudlc Stae of Floida SCANNED
£

Gary J Parent

O SRt JUL 31 200

{Print name of Arresting/investigat

otary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S5.5 117.1Q)




